

No. 21-2061

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY SANDS, in his personal capacity and
official capacity as President of Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia, No. 7:21-cv-00203 (Urbanski, J.)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SPEECH FIRST, INC.

J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
James F. Hasson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com
james@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellant Speech First, Inc.

No. 21-2061, *Speech First, Inc. v. Sands*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Speech First’s challenge to the BIRT will likely succeed.	2
II. Speech First’s challenge to the informational-activities policy will likely succeed.	13
A. The informational-activities policy is an unconstitutional prior restraint.	13
B. The informational-activities policy is an unconstitutional speaker-based regulation.	17
III. The Court should enter a preliminary injunction.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>American Civilian Liberties Union v. Mote</i> , 423 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Backpage.com v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg University</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	6
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	9
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Butler v. Ala. Judicial Inquiry Com’n</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	16
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of MD, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	18
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	6

<i>Gilles v. Torgersen</i> , 71 F.3d 497 (4th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Green v. City of Raleigh</i> , 523 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008)	13, 15, 20
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	16
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)	9
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)	15, 18
<i>N.C. Right to Life v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Speech First v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	6, 10
<i>Speech First v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Speech First v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	7, 10, 11
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	4
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 253 (1981)	18

Wollschlaeger v. Gov'r,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FIRE, *Free Speech Rankings 2021*, bit.ly/36KF8c8 1
